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Pitcher

Instruction 
Manual

Contact your dealer immediately in the event of missing accessories or damage.

2. Safety Precautions

The [Warning] labels listed here contain extremely important 
information related to safety. All instructions must be observed 
without fail, and could result in serious consequences if ignored.

● The following warning labels are used through this manual:

Warning
Indicates that failure to observe the relevant 
instructions may result in injury or damage to 
surrounding assets.

Instruction
Indicates the instructions that must be observed.

Forbidden

Indicates the actions that are forbidden for safety 
purposes.

Funnel

Lid with Dial Filter Cartridge

Air hole

O-Ring

Upon opening, check to ensure that all items are included:

 Warning

Forbidden

● Do not use with water that is microbiologically unsafe or its quality unkown 
without adequate disinfection before using the system.

Instruction

● Always use tap water that meets the standards required for drinking water. 
(Failure to observe this may result in illness.)

● Contact the dealer in the event of the product being damaged. 
 Do not touch the damaged area under any circumstances.

Forbidden

● Do not touch the inside of the pitcher, the spout or the cartridge with dirty 
hands or with a soiled sponge, etc. 
(Failure to observe this may result in the spread of bacteria.)

Using Filtered Water

Instruction

● Store the entire pitcher in a refrigerator at all times once the water has 
passed through the cartridge. 
(Failure to observe this may result in the spread of bacteria.)
(Failure to observe this may result in the performance deterioration.)

Forbidden

● Do not store filtered water at room temperature for long periods of time.
(Failure to observe this may result in the spread of bacteria.)

● Never place anything (including: tea bags, juice or milk), inside the pitcher. 
(Failure to observe this may result in bacteria breeding.)

● Do not use filtered water for keeping fish, etc. 
(There is a risk of the fish dying if insufficient residual chlorine is removed or if the 
temperature of the water is unsuitable.)

Maintaining Hygiene

Instruction

● Clean the pitcher, funnel and lid regularly. 
(Wash them with a tap water, and then dry well. If the detergent is used, wash them with diluted 
neutral kitchen detergent and rinse well. Failure to rinse well may result in cracks of the materials 
or deterioration of water quality.)

● When this product has not been used for a long time, wash it with a clean 
sponge and neutral kitchen detergent and rinse well, and then replace the 
cartridge with new one.
(Failure to rinse well may result in cracks and deterioration of water quality.)
(Replace the cartridge if it has not been used for two or more weeks.)

1. Accessories and Parts
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Using Filtered Water Correctly

Instruction

● Always ensure that the pitcher, funnel and cartridge are securely set in 
place.

● Always ensure that the instructions provided in Section II Paragraph 4 are 
observed when a cartridge is used for the first time.
(Failure to observe this may result in the water filtering function not performing properly.)

Forbidden

● Do not use until all of the water in the funnel has been filtered.
(Failure to observe this may result in filtered water becoming mixed in with unfiltered water.)

● To make chilled water from ice cubes, place the ice in the funnel. 
(The water made from ice is not filtered.)

Instruction

● Do not pass water with a temperature of 95 degrees Fahrenheit  
(35 degrees Celsius) or higher through the filter. The system is to be 
supplied only with cold water.
(Failure to observe this may reduce the effectiveness of the activated carbon and result in 
absorbed properties (odors, etc.) affecting filtered water.)

● Do not cover the air hole in the cartridge. 
(Failure to observe this may result in extended filtering times.)

Forbidden

● Stop using this product immediately in the event of it becoming damaged, 
and never touch the damaged area under any circumstance.

The Risk of the Pitcher Breaking, Becoming Damaged or Suffering Deteriorated Performance

● Keep the product away from the stove.
(The heat of the stove may deform, decolor or damage the product, possibly causing mechanical 
trouble or water leakage.)

Forbidden

● Do not heat.
(This product is not  oven-safe.)
(Failure to observe this may result in damage to the insulating material, etc.)
(Never place the pitcher inside microwave ovens or other ovens.)

● Do not wash or dry this product in automatic dishwashers or dryers. 
(Failure to observe this may result in malformation, discoloring, damage and a deterioration of 
water filtering performance.)
(The hot water may deform, decolor or damage the product.)

Forbidden

● Do not place or store the pitcher in locations subject to high temperatures 
(locations subject to direct sunlight, inside cars that are parked in direct 
sunlight, etc.)
(Failure to observe this may result in deforming, decoloring or damaging the product.)
(Failure to observe this may result in deterioration of performance or a reduced life-span.)

● Do not place this product in the freezer.
(Failure to observe this may result in damage or deterioration of performance.)

● Do not use cleansers or thinners to clean the pitcher, funnel or lid.
(Failure to observe this may result in scratching or discoloring.)

● Do not pick up the pitcher with wet hands.
(Failure to observe this may result in the pitcher being dropped.)

● Do not dismantle the pitcher or the cartridge. 

3. Precautions During Use

● Filtration flow and the replacement period for the cartridge will differ according to the 
amount of water used, water quality, water temperature, etc.

● The filter cannot remove salt (from seawater).

4. Usage

Handle with clean hands.
          ● Failure to observe this may result in the spread of bacteria.

Air hole
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(1) Using Cleansui for the First Time

 Preparing the Pitcher
1 Wash the pitcher, the funnel and the lid well. Wash these items with a clean sponge and neutral 

kitchen detergent. Make sure all detergent is thoroughly rinsed off after washing.

Forbidden: Do not wash the cartridge with the detergent.

 Preparing the Filter Cartridge
1 Take the cartridge out from the 

bag and peel off the blue film.

2 Rinse the filter cartridge with tap water.

3 Insert the cartridge into the funnel 
and press in it to the position until 
it stops.

4 Fill the pitcher 2/3rd with tap 
water.

5 Set the funnel with the cartridge into 
the pitcher and place the lid on the top.

6 Let stand for 20 minutes.

7 Pour out the water that has collected in the funnel 
and the pitcher.

8 Fill the funnel to the water line with tap water and then allow it to filter naturally by 
gravity.

9 Once the water in the funnel has been 
filtered pour away the water that has 
collected in the pitcher.

10 Repeat procedures #8 and #9 twice more (for a total of 3 times.)

(2) General Usage

1 Fill the funnel to the water line.

Do not fill past water line.
Failure to observe this may result in tap water (unfiltered water) 
mixing in with filtered water.

Attach the Lid

2 For great tasting filtered water, replacing the cartridge every 
26.4 gallons is recommended. Simply set the calendar dial 
on top of the lid to track when to replace the cartridge.

3 Stand the pitcher up straight and allow filtering to take place.   
Make sure that it is stood so that water does not leak out when stored in 
a refrigerator, etc.

② Apply pressure to 
slide the lid forward.

③ Slide it until it clicks 
into place.

① Grip the serrated areas on both sides of 
the lid, and then align the lid with the 
grooves in the pitcher.

Water line

Aug.

Filter Cartridge

2

Funnel

3

5

20min

6

Pitcher

Approximately 2/3rd

4

7

Hold the filter cartridge 
above the O-ring.
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4 Pouring

Clean the pitcher, funnel and lid periodically. Wash the pitcher, funnel and lid with a 
clean sponge and neutral kitchen detergent. Rinse thoroughly.

5. Replacing the Filter Cartridge (ACPC5-D)
Pull upward to detach filter cartridge.
Insert new filter cartridge and press into position.  Follow installation instructions (pg.7)

The filter cartridge replacement period is approximately 3 months, however, this period may vary based 
on the amount of water used, water quality and the temperature of water filtered (colder water needs 
longer filtering). In general, use your filter counter as a guide for replacement, but earlier replacement 
is recommended in the following circumstances:

  •  When the odor or taste of chlorine is detected
  •  If the unit has not been used for a long period of time

6. Maintenance 
Clean the pitcher, the funnel and the lid periodically.
●	Wash with a clean sponge and neutral kitchen detergent, and then rinse off thoroughly. Failure to rinse 

thoroughly may result in cracks or deteriorated water quality.

7. Specifications

Product Name Water Filtration Pitcher

Model number AJP407-D

Material

Body: SAN (AS)
Cartridge: ABS

Lid: PP, ABS
Funnel: MBS

Filter components Hollow fiber membrane, Activated carbon, Ion exchanger

Working Pressure (min/max)
Capacity

Service flow rate
Filtered water temperature (min/max)

Electrical requirements
Replacement cartridge

Atmospheric
26.4gallons (100L)

0.1L/min
33°F/95°F (1°C/35°C)

none
ACP5-D

AJP407-D Performance Data Sheet
Cleansui Reduction Data NSF/ANSI Standard Requirements

Substance Overall persentage reduction Influent challenge 
concentration

Reduction requirement / 
Maximum permissible product 

water concentration

NSF/ANSI Standard 42 - Aesthetic Effects

Chlorine 97.1 % 2.0 mg/L ± 10 % ≧ 50 %

Maintenance according to the manufacturer’s instructions is critical for proper filter performance. Filter life 
should not exceed 26.4 gallons. If filtering time is notably increased, replace the cartridge earlier.

This system has been tested according to NSF/ANSI standard 42 standards by NSF International for reduction 
of the substances listed above. The concentration of the indicated substances in water entering the system 
was reduced less than or equal to the permissible limit for water leaving the system, as specified in NSF/ANSI 
standard 42.

The system conforms to NSF/ANSI standard 42 for specific performance claims as verified and substantiated 
by test data. While testing was performed under standard laboratory conditions, actual performance may vary.

The use of this system need comply with applicable state and local laws.

Pour

Store in the 
refrigerator



1110

8. Troubleshooting

Problem Potential Causes Resolution
Odors remain or 
strange taste

Has the cartridge been set properly in 
position?

Set the cartridge properly into place (4. 
Usage Methods.)

Has the period for replacing the cartridge 
elapsed?

Replace the cartridge.

Filtering is 
extremely slow

Were the procedures explained in Section 
4 subsection (1) Paragraph II?

Carry out the procedures explained in 4. 
Usage Methods, (1) Using the Cartridge for 
the First Time,  II. Preparing the Cartridge.

Is the air hole covered or blocked? Uncover or unblock the air hole.
Tap the cartridge lightly.

Is the hollow fiber membrane clogged? Replace the cartridge.

Powder is mixed 
in the funnel

The powder is the activated carbon etc. 
This is not malfunction.

The powder does not go out into the 
filtered water. Use the product as it is.
There is no impact on filtration 
performance.

If you do not understand how to use Cleansui, please visit Q & A at www.cleansui-usa.com. 
If you have further questions, please contact Cleansui technical support info@cleansui-usa.com. 

9. After-Sale Service
●	Warranty
 Cleansui pitcher water filter comes with a warranty. Full details including dealer’s name, the date of 

purchase, etc. must be completed accurately and duly returned. The validity of the warranty is 90 days 
from the date of purchase except the filter cartridge, subject to terms & conditions listed on warranty.

●	Requested Repairs
1. When repairs are required during the validity period of the warranty, take the product and the warranty 

card to your dealer. 
2. Seek your dealer's advice if repairs are required after warranty period. Repair service fee will be 

charged.
3. Parts for Cleansui water filter (including the cartridges) will be kept in stock and made available for a 

minimum of five years after the sales of the product has been discontinued.
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Jarra Filtradora de Agua

Gracias por elegir la Jarra Filtradora de Agua Cleansui.
Por favor conserve este Manual de Instrucciones junto al Certificado de Garantía.
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Store
Information

Cleansui AJP407-D

1-11-2, Osaki, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo 141-0032, JAPAN

Warranty
(This warranty will not be reissued, so store it in a safe location.)

<Rules of warranty>

Defects that occur with the Cleansui pitcher within the warranty period and under the 
condition that it has been used normally as stipulated within the instruction manual 
shall be repaired free of charge based on the condition of the product and on the 
details listed herein.

The warranty is not valid in any of the following cases:

a. Defects or damages caused by incorrect use or inapplicable modifications or repairs
b. Defects or damages caused by dropping or breakage after purchase
c. Defects or damages caused by the outbreak of fire, earthquakes, floods, lightning 
    or other natural disasters
d. Failure to submit this warranty
e. Failure to enter details including the date of purchase, customer name, name of the 
    dealer, and/or amendments to the warranty form

3. This warranty is valid only in the country of purchase.

4. The warranty does not cover on-site service charges.

Period of Warranty

Purchased
Date

Model

Customer Name

Telephone

Address

Address      Name      Telephone

90 days  from date of purchase. Filter cartridge warrantied for 30 days 
from date of purchase.
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Jarra

Manual de 
Instrucciones

Contacte a su distribuidor inmediatamente si faltasen piezas o exista daño.

2. Precauciones de Seguridad

Los rótulos de [ Advertencia ] aquí listados contienen información relacionada 
a la seguridad extremadamente importante. Todas las instrucciones deben ser 
seguidas atentamente de lo contrario se podrían dar serias consecuencias.

● Los siguientes rótulos de advertencia son utilizados en este manual de
     instrucciones:

Advertencia Indica que de no seguir las instrucciones, se podrían 
dar lesiones o daños a bienes contiguos.

Atención

Señala las instrucciones a las que se les debe prestar 
atención.

Prohibido

Señala las acciones que están prohibidas por razones 
de seguridad.

Depósito

Tapa con Dial Filtro

Orificio 
de aire

Empaque

Al abrir cerciórese de que todas las piezas estén incluidas.

 Advertencia

Prohibido

● No usar con agua microbiológicamente insegura o de calidad desconocida 
sin haberla desinfectado adecuadamente antes de usar el sistema.

Atención

● Siempre use agua de grifo que cumpla con los estándares de agua potable.
(Fallo en seguir esta recomendación podría resultar en enfermedad).

● En caso de que el producto se encuentre dañado, ponerse en contacto con 
el distribuidor. Bajo ninguna circunstancia toque las áreas dañadas.

Prohibido

● No manipule el interior de la jarra, boquilla o el filtro con las manos sucias, 
ni con una esponja manchada.
(Fallo en seguir esta recomendación podría resultar en la propagación de bacterias).

Uso del Agua Filtrada

Atención

● Una vez que el agua haya sido filtrada, mantenga la jarra dentro del 
refrigerador en todo momento.
(Fallo en seguir esta recomendación podría resultar en la propagación de bacterias).
(Fallo en seguir esta recomendación podría disminuir el rendimiento del producto).

Prohibido

● No almacene el agua filtrada a temperatura ambiente por mucho tiempo.
(Fallo en seguir esta recomendación podría resultar en la propagación de bacterias).

● Nunca introduzca nada (incluyendo: bolsas de té, jugo o leche), en la jarra. 
(Fallo en seguir esta recomendación podría resultar en la formación de bacterias).

● No use el agua filtrada para mantener peces, etc.
(Existe el riesgo de que los peces mueran, debido a la persistencia de cloro residual en el 
agua o si la temperatura del agua no fuese la adecuada).

Mantenimiento de la Higiene

Atención

● Limpie la jarra, depósito y tapa regularmente.
(Lave con agua de grifo, y luego asegúrese de secarlos bien. De usar un detergente, diluya uno de 
tipo neutro suave y enjuague completamente. Un mal enjuague podría resultar en el agrietamiento 
de los materiales o en el deterioro de la calidad del agua).

● Cuando este producto no haya sido usado en un período extenso de 
tiempo, lávelo con una esponja limpia y detergente neutro suave; enjuague 
bien y proceda a instalar un filtro nuevo.
(Un enjuague deficiente podría producir grietas o deterioros en la calidad del agua).
(Reemplace el filtro si este no ha sido utilizado en dos semanas o más).

1. Accesorios y Piezas
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Uso Correcto del Agua Filtrada

Atención

● Cerciórese siempre de que la jarra, depósito y filtro se encuentren bien 
asegurados.

● Siempre preste atención a las instrucciones de la Sección II, Párrafo 4, 
cuando utilice el filtro por primera vez.
(Fallo en seguir estas recomendaciones podría resultar en un escaso desempeño de la función de 
filtraje).

Prohibido

● No usar hasta que toda el agua en el depósito ha sido filtrada.
(Fallo en seguir esto podría resultar en la mezcla de agua no filtrada con agua filtrada).

● Para preparar agua helada de cubos de hielo, coloque el hielo en el depósito.
(El agua producto del hielo no es filtrada).

Atención

● No depure agua con una temperatura mayor a 95 grados Fahrenheit (35 
grados Celsius) por el filtro. El sistema solo debe ser usado con agua fría.
(Fallo en seguir esta recomendación podría reducir la efectividad del Carbón Activado, lo que 
resultaría en propiedades de absorción, como olores, etc., alterando el agua filtrada).

● No bloquee el orificio de aire del filtro.
(Fallo en seguir esta recomendación podría resultar 
en la prolongación de los tiempos de filtrado).

Prohibido

● En la eventualidad de que el producto se dañe, deje de utilizarlo inmediatamente 
y nunca toque las áreas dañadas

El Riesgo de Deterioro, Daño o Disminución del Rendimiento de la Jarra

Atención

● Mantener el producto alejado de la estufa.
(El calor de la estufa podría deformar, decolorar o dañar el producto, posiblemente causando 
problemas mecánicos o de goteo).

Prohibido

● No lo caliente.
(Este producto no es diseñado para ser usado en hornos).
(Fallo en seguir esta recomendación podría dañar los materiales aislantes, etc.).
(Nunca coloque la jarra dentro de hornos de microondas u otro tipo de hornos).

● No use máquinas lavavajillas automáticas para lavar o secar este producto.
(Fallo en seguir esta recomendación podría ocasionar que el producto se deforme, descolore o 
disminuya el rendimiento de filtrado de agua).
(El agua caliente podría deformar o dañar el producto).

Prohibido

● No coloque o almacene la jarra en lugares sometidos a altas temperaturas 
(lugares expuestos a la luz solar directa, dentro de vehículos estacionados 
bajo la luz solar directa, etc.).
(Fallo en seguir esta recomendación podría deformar, decolorar o dañar el producto).
(Fallo en seguir esto podría disminuir el rendimiento o reducir la vida útil del producto).

● No guarde este producto dentro de la congeladora.
(Fallo en seguir esta recomendación podría resultar en daño o disminución del rendimiento).

● No utilice limpiadores o diluyentes para limpiar la jarra, depósito o tapa.
(Fallo en seguir esta recomendación podría producir rasguños o pérdida de color).

● No sostenga la jarra con las manos mojadas.
(Fallo en seguir esta recomendación podría ocasionar que se le resbale de las manos y caiga al piso).

● No desarme la jarra o el filtro.

3. Precauciones durante su utilización

● El flujo de filtrado, así como el período de reemplazo del filtro variarán de acuerdo a la 
cantidad, calidad y temperatura del agua utilizada, además de otros factores.

● El filtro no puede depurar sal (del agua marina).

4. Utilización

Manipule con las manos limpias.
          ● Fallo en seguir esta recomendación podría resultar en la propagación de 
               bacterias.

Orificio de 
aire
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(1) Utilizando Cleansui por Primera Vez

 Acondicionando la Jarra
1 Lave bien la jarra, depósito y tapa. Utilice una esponja limpia y detergente neutro suave.

Asegúrese de enjuagar bien al finalizar.

Prohibido: No utilice detergente para lavar el filtro.

 Acondicionando el Filtro
1 Retire la envoltura del filtro y 

desprenda la pegatina azul.

2 Enjuague el filtro con agua de grifo.

3 Inserte el filtro en el depósito y 
presiónelo firmemente hasta que 
encaje en su sitio.

4 Llene la jarra con 2/3 de agua del 
grifo.

5 Introduzca el depósito con el filtro en 
la jarra y coloque la tapa.

6 Déjelo reposar por 20 minutos.

7 Vacíe el agua que se ha acumulado en el depósito y 
la jarra.

8 Llene el depósito con agua de grifo hasta la línea de llenado y luego permita que filtre 
naturalmente por medio de la gravedad.

9 Una vez que toda el agua en el depósito 
ha sido filtrada, vacíe el agua que se ha 
acumulado en la jarra.

10 Repita los pasos #8 y #9 dos veces mas (para un total de 3 veces).

(2) Uso Regular

1 Llene el depósito con agua hasta la línea de llenado.

No sobrepase la línea de llenado.
Fallo en seguir esta recomendación podría resultar en agua 
de grifo (agua no filtrada) mezclándose con agua filtrada.

Coloque la tapa

2 Para agua filtrada de gran sabor, se recomienda reemplazar 
el filtro cada 26.4 galones. Simplemente configure el dial 
de calendario que se encuentra sobre la tapa para saber 
cuándo es momento de reemplazar el filtro.

3 Nivele la jarra en posición recta y permita que comience a filtrar.
Asegúrese de que se encuentre nivelada de manera que no se derrame 
cuando se guarde en el refrigerador, etc.

② Aplique presión para deslizar 
la tapa hacia adelante.

③ Deslice hasta que 
enganche en su lugar.

① Sujete la tapa por sus lados 
acanalados, luego alinee la 
tapa con las ranuras en el 
ribete de la jarra.

Línea de llenado

Aug.

Filtro

2

Depósito

3

5

20min

6

Jarra

Aproximadamente 2/3

4

7

Sostenga el filtro por 
encima del empaque
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4 Vertiendo

Limpie la jarra, depósito y tapa periódicamente. Lave la jarra, depósito y tapa con una 
esponja limpia. Use un detergente neutro suave, luego enjuague completamente.

5. Reemplazo del Filtro (ACP5-D)
Tire hacia arriba para desprender el filtro.
Inserte un filtro nuevo y empújelo firmemente hacia abajo hasta que encaje en su lugar. Siga las 
instrucciones de instalación (Página 7).

El período de reemplazo del filtro es de aproximadamente 3 meses, aunque este periodo podría variar, 
dependiendo de la cantidad, calidad y temperatura del agua siendo filtrada (agua mas fria necesitará 
tiempos más largos para filtrar). En general, utilice el dial de calendario como guía. Sin embargo, se 
recomendará el reemplazo anticipado en los siguientes casos:

  •  Cuando se detecte olor o sabor a cloro en el agua.
  •  Si el producto no ha sido utilizado en un periodo largo de tiempo.

6. Mantenimiento

Limpie la jarra, depósito y tapa periódicamente.
●	Lave con una esponja limpia y detergente neutro suave, luego enjuague completamente. Un enjuague 

deficiente podría resultar en grietas o deterioro de la calidad del agua.

7. Especificaciones

Nombre del Producto Jarra Filtradora de Agua

Numero de modelo AJP407-D

Material

Cuerpo de Jarra: SAN (AS)
Filtro: ABS

Tapa: PP, ABS
Depósito: MBS

Componentes del Filtro Membrana de Fibra Hueca, Carbón Activado, Intercambiador Iónico

Presión de trabajo (min/max)
Capacidad

Ratio de flujo de servicio
Temperatura de filtraje (min/max)

Requerimientos eléctricos
Filtro de reemplazo

Atmosférica
26.4 galones (100L)

0.1L/min
33°F/95°F (1°C/35°C)

Ninguno
ACP5-D

AJP407-D Hoja de Datos de Rendimientos
Datos de Reducción Cleansui Estándar de Requerimientos NSF/ANSI

Substancia Porcentaje total de reducción Concentración de muestra
Reducción requerida / 
Concentración máxima 
permisible en el agua

Estándar 42 NSF/ANSI - Efectos Perceptibles

Cloro 97.1 % 2.0 mg/L ± 10 % ≧ 50 %

Seguir las instrucciones del fabricante en el mantenimiento del producto es crítico para un apropiado 
rendimiento del filtro. La vida útil del filtro no debe exceder 26.4 galones. De aumentar el tiempo de filtraje 
significativamente, reemplace el filtro más pronto.

Este sistema ha sido puesto a prueba de acuerdo al estándar 42 NSF/ANSI, estándares para la reducción 
de substancias por la Internacional NSF listados arriba. La concentración de las substancias en el agua que 
entraron al sistema fue reducida a menor o igual concentración al límite permitido para el agua que sale del 
sistema, según lo especificado en el estándar 42 NSF/ANSI.

El sistema cumple con el estándar 42 NSF/ANSI para rendimiento específico, como se verifica y comprueba en 
los resultados de las pruebas. Las pruebas se realizaron bajo condiciones de laboratorio, el rendimiento real 
podría variar.

El uso de este sistema debe respetar las leyes locales y del estado.

Vierta

Almacene en 
el refrigerador
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8. Solución de Problemas

Problema Posible Causa Solución
Los olores 
permanecen o 
el agua tiene un 
sabor extraño.

¿Fue el filtro correctamente instalado? Instale correctamente el filtro, encajándolo 
en su lugar (4. Utilización).

¿Acaso expiró la fecha para el reemplazo 
del filtro?

Reemplace el filtro.

El flujo de 
filtrado es 
extremadamente 
lento.

¿Fueron seguidos los procedimientos en la 
Sección 4, Subsección (1), Párrafo II?

Siga los pasos detallados en 4. Utilización, 
(1) Usando Cleansui por Primera Vez, II 
Acondicionando el Filtro.

¿Se encuentra cubierto o bloqueado el 
orificio de aire?

Destape o desbloquee el orificio de aire, 
golpeando ligeramente el filtro.

¿Está obstruida la Membrana de Fibra 
Hueca?

Reemplace el filtro.

Polvo se mezcla 
en el depósito.

El polvo es Carbón Activado, etc. Esto 
es normal y no es signo de un mal 
funcionamiento.

El polvo no traspasara hacia el agua 
filtrada. Use el producto con confianza. 
Esto no afecta la capacidad depuradora 
del filtro.

Si tiene dudas acerca de cómo usar Cleansui, por favor visite la sección Q&A en www.cleansui-
usa.com.
De tener más preguntas, por favor póngase en contacto con el soporte técnico Cleansui info@
cleansui-usa.com.

9. Servicio Post-Venta
●	Garantía
 La Jarra Filtradora de Agua Cleansui viene con una garantía. Detalles completos, incluyendo el 

distribuidor, fecha de compra, etc. deben ser llenados correctamente y remitidos. La validez de la 
garantía es de 90 días desde la fecha de compra, con excepción del filtro. Sujeta a los términos y 
condiciones listados en la garantía.

●	Solicitud de Reparaciones
1. En la eventualidad de que el producto necesite ser reparado dentro del periodo válido de garantía, lleve 

el producto y el certificado de garantía a su distribuidor.
2. De necesitar reparaciones fuera del periodo válido de garantía, siga los consejos de su distribuidor. 

Existirá un cobro por reparación.
3. Partes para la Jarra Filtradora de Agua Cleansui (incluyendo el Filtro), se mantendrán disponibles por un 

periodo mínimo de 5 años, hasta después de que las ventas del producto hayan cesado.
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Garantía
(Esta garantía es única y no será reemplazada, por favor guárdela en un lugar seguro).

<Condiciones de la Garantía>

2. La garantía no es válida en ninguno de los siguientes casos:

a. Fallas o daños ocasionados por el uso incorrecto o modificaciones hechas al producto.
b. Roturas o daños ocasionados por caídas o descuidos una vez comprado el producto.
c. Defectos o daños ocasionados por incendios, sismos, inundaciones, rayos u otros 
   desastres naturales.
d. Fallo en remitir este formulario de garantía.
e. Fallo en completar los detalles, incluyendo la fecha de compra, nombre del cliente, 
   nombre del distribuidor, y/o enmiendas al formulario de garantía.

3. La garantía es válida únicamente en el país donde se compró el producto

4. La garantía no cubre reparaciones a domicilio.

Período de Garantía

Compra
Fecha

Modelo

Usuario Nombre

Teléfono

Dirección

Dirección     Nombre     Teléfono

90 días desde la fecha de compra. El Filtro posee una garantía de 30 días 
desde la fecha de compra.

Fallas que ocurran con la Jarra Filtradora de Agua Cleansui durante el período válido de 
garantía y bajo la premisa de que haya sido usada en condiciones normales, tal como se 
estipula en el Manual de Instrucciones, serán reparadas gratuitamente; dependiendo del 
estado en que se encuentre el producto, así como los detalles y condiciones a continuación:

1. 




